

No. 98-1828

Supreme Court, U.S.

F I L E D

AUG 24 1999

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF VERMONT AGENCY OF  
NATURAL RESOURCES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.*  
JONATHAN STEVENS,

*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CITY OF NEW YORK,  
THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, THE CITY AND  
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, AND COOK COUNTY,  
ILLINOIS, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LEONARD J. KOERNER\*  
HILARY B. KLEIN  
MARJORIE B. LANDA  
*Of Counsel*

\* *Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL D. HESS  
*Corporation Counsel of the  
City of New York  
Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
City of New York  
100 Church Street  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 788-0800*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities .....	iii
Interest of Amici .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument .....	5
I. States And Their Political Subdivisions Are Not “Persons” Under The False Claims Act, Because They Are Immune Under Common Law From The Punitive Remedies That This Statute Imposes, And Congress Did Not Clearly Intend To Abrogate That Immunity .....	5
A. Governments Generally Are Immune from Punitive Remedies, Because Such Remedies Penalize Innocent Taxpayers and Threaten Disruption of Government Services .....	5
B. The Second Circuit Wrongly Concluded that the FCA Is Not Punitive .....	8
C. Congress Did Not Clearly Intend to Abrogate States’ and Localities’ Common Law Immunity from Punitive Damages .....	13

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. Allowing State And Local Government Liability Under The FCA Threatens Disruption Of Government Services And Undermines Principles Of Federalism And State Sovereignty .....	23
Conclusion .....	25

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2240 (1999) .....	6
<i>Atlantic Cleaners &amp; Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932) .....	20
<i>Barnier v. Szentmiklosi</i> , 810 F.2d 594 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	7
<i>Bolden v. Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 1986 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21967 (E.D. Pa. 1986) .....	7
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989) .....	7
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981) .....	5, 6, 7, 13
<i>Consumer Product Safety Commission v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980) .....	21
<i>Dammon v. Folse</i> , 846 F. Supp. 36 (E.D. La. 1994) .....	19
<i>Erickson ex rel. United States v. American Institute of Biological Sciences</i> , 716 F. Supp. 908 (E.D. Va. 1989) .....	20
<i>Ferguson v. Joliet Mass Transit District</i> , 526 F. Supp. 222 (N.D. Ill. 1981) .....	7

## Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board v. College Savings Bank</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2199, 1999 U.S. LEXIS 4376 (1999) .....	8
<i>Genty v. Resolution Trust Corporation</i> , 937 F.2d 899 (3rd Cir. 1991) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>Georgia v. Evans</i> , 316 U.S. 159 (1942) .....	22
<i>Hunt v. City of Boonville</i> , 65 Mo. 620 (1877) .....	7
<i>Hydrolevel Corp. v. American Society of Mechanical Engineers, Inc.</i> , 635 F.2d 118 (2d Cir. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982) .....	11
<i>Imazio Nursery, Inc. v. Dania Greenhouses</i> , 69 F.3d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1018 (1996) .....	17
<i>Monell v. New York City Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	22
<i>Ohio v. Helvering</i> , 292 U.S. 360 (1934) .....	22
<i>Oscar Mayer &amp; Co. v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979) .....	21
<i>Ostroff v. State of Florida</i> , 554 F. Supp. 347 (M.D. Fla. 1983) .....	6

## Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988) .....	21
<i>Rose v. Port Authority of New York and New Jersey</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 516 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	6
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983) .....	7, 8
<i>Tang v. State of Rhode Island</i> , 904 F. Supp. 55 (D. R.I. 1995) .....	6
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) .....	7
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987) .....	8
<i>United States v. American College of Physicians</i> , 475 U.S. 834 (1986) .....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976) ..	1
<i>United States v. Brekke</i> , 97 F.3d 1043 (8th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1132 (1997) .....	12
<i>United States v. McNinch</i> , 356 U.S. 595 (1958) .....	9
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961) .....	13
<i>United States Department of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992) .....	8

## Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Berge v. The Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama</i> , 104 F.3d 1453 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 916 (1997) . . . . .	24
<i>United States ex rel. Davis v. Long's Drugs</i> , 411 F. Supp. 1144 (S.D. Cal. 1976) . . . . .	15
<i>United States ex rel. Dunleavy v. County of Delaware</i> , 123 F.3d 734 (3d Cir. 1997) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Graber v. City of New York</i> , 8 F. Supp. 2d 343 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) . . . . .	11, 12, 20, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Long v. SCS Business &amp; Technical Institute, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 870, <i>supp. op.</i> , 173 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1999) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943) . . . . .	12, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Stevens v. State of Vermont Agency of Natural Resources</i> , 162 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Weinberger v. Florida</i> , 615 F.2d 1370 (5th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	2
<i>United States v. McNinch</i> , 356 U.S. 595 (1958) . . .	9
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989) . . . . .	13

## Cited Authorities

	Page
<b>Statutes:</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1311(f) . . . . .	16
15 U.S.C. § 3002(1) . . . . .	15
15 U.S.C. § 3301(26) . . . . .	15
31 U.S.C. § 3729 . . . . .	14, 20
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a) . . . . .	2, 8, 10, 20
31 U.S.C. § 3730 . . . . .	20
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1) . . . . .	20
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1) . . . . .	2
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(2) . . . . .	2
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(5) . . . . .	9
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e) . . . . .	20
31 U.S.C. § 3732(b) . . . . .	20
31 U.S.C. § 3733(a)(1) . . . . .	14
31 U.S.C. § 3733(l)(4) . . . . .	14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3733(l)(1)(A) .....	14
31 U.S.C. § 3801 <i>et seq.</i> .....	16
31 U.S.C. § 3801(a)(6) .....	17
31 U.S.C. § 3802 .....	16
31 U.S.C. § 3802(a)(1)(D) .....	16
33 U.S.C. § 1362(5) .....	15
33 U.S.C. § 1901(a)(8) .....	15
33 U.S.C. § 2701(27) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	5, 22
42 U.S.C. § 2014(s) .....	15
50 U.S.C. § 167(2) .....	15
<b>United States Constitution:</b>	
Eighth Amendment .....	7
Eleventh Amendment .....	6

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
131 Cong. Rec. 22,322 (1985) .....	18
132 Cong. Rec. 22,335 (1986) .....	10, 18, 19
132 Cong. Rec. 22,336 (1986) .....	10
132 Cong. Rec. 28,580 (1986) .....	18, 19
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. 952 (1863) ..	9, 13, 18
H. Rep. No. 94-1343, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 2 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2597 .....	16
H. Rep. No. 98-965, 98th Congress, 2d Session 18 (1984), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4619 .....	8
S. Rep. No. 99-345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. 8, <i>reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 1986 U.S.C.A.A.N. 5266 .....	<i>passim</i>
False Claims Reform Act: Hearings on S. 1562 Before the Subcommittee on Administrative Practice and Procedure of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. 2 (1985) .....	10, 18
Kenneth Mann, <i>Punitive Civil Sanctions: The Middleground Between Criminal and Civil Law</i> , 101 YALE L.J. 1795 (June 1992) .....	9
